llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

INSTRUCTION MANUAL & PART BOOK

Trrems 5577 _ 79475




Before using the machine, we recommend you to
read this instruction manual thoroughly which
will assist you in making the rest of the machine
and operating 1t safely. If handled carefully, we
believe you will enjoy using the machine for a
long time.  Also be sure to keep with you this

Instruction Manual in a proper place all the time
In case for future use.




CAUTIONS BEFORE OPERATION

1. Do not hold the belt cover when

2. The sewing machine should
run in the ammowed direction.
never allow the machine to
run in the reverse direction.

3 Remove the rubber piug. [fthe
felt placed inside has dned,
lubricate the machine refermng
to the descnption given in
"9. Lubrication’

Carrying the sewing machine.

Of the lubricating oil to main shaft components

4. Before starting a machine which has been new'r'y set up or has not
through hole (B one drop to the racing surface@of the shuttie race, and

Infiltrate sufficient amount of the lubncating oil to the machine bed oif fet@ =

been used for a long penod of ime. apply a few drops

CAUTIONS IN OPERATION

1. Do not piace your fingers near the work clamp foot
while the machine is in operation

R\‘l Belt cover
> “." e ST s
- H'\. e —— -
e e
e
—— l:'.\_h:\

. | I
2 Make sure to turn off the power switch pefore
remowing the belt cover

3. Never bring your fingers or hair close fo, or place any-
thing on the handwheel, V-belt, bobbin winder wheel.

4_If your machine is provided with 2 belt cover. finger
guard and eye guard, never operate your machine

without them




1. E—=49—0OBRYFIH

2. RIEKBNEY i3

B ——

1 INSTALLING THE MOTOR

1_Attach motor base @ to table @ using bot @ |

vibration-proof rubber pad @ . washer @ . sprng

washer g, and nut ©

2. Using bott @ . washer ), spning washer @ . and nut

(. install motor @ to motor base @ .

2. INSTALLING THE THREAD
STAND

Assemble the thread stand, and set it in the hole In the table
Tighten nut @ to fix the thread stand

If ceiling winng is made, pass the power card through spool
restrod @

| 3. REMOVING THE BELT

COVER

} | 4. RAISING THE MACHINE HEAD |

To remove the belt cover, loosen screw @ and tit
the belt cover away from you untl it comes off

then lift it.
% Install the belt cover by reversing the above

1. Remove the beft cover. With the meachine head set in its installing
position on the machine table, raise the machine head in directon
© While pushing down (in direction )€ Jbed ocker @ :

2. Releasing the bed locker, further raise the machine head in direc-
tion ( until it locks )

% To lower the machine head, push up the bed locker 1o release the

procedure. Lock. :
5. INSTALLING THE MACHINE HEAD F
V% DT = 10t 1. Install bed mounting base € to machine table
0 using bolts @ . flat washers @and @ , and nuts
G it © (each 3 pcs)

2. Fix point @ before raising the macnine head
Then fix two points @




6. ATTACHING THE IDLER PULLEY

Fix idler pulley @ to mounting plate @ by setscrew @
(Caution) Adjust the clearance at @ to just allow the V-belt

O
® @) ® to pass it through

@)

1=

0=

7. MOTOR PULLEYS AND BELTS

1. M-type V-belts are used for this model of sewing machine. : :
2. This sewing machine uses two \V-belts, one for high-speed sewing, and the other for low-speed sewing.
3. The table below shows the relation between the motor pulleys, V-belts, and sewing speeds.

Frequency | Sewing speed | Motor rts No.| Engraved mark High-speed V-beit Low-speed V-bet |

2300s.p.m. '%15133‘41% ngsﬁ-zaoo [ MTJVMO005000 (50 ;

- S0Hz [ 2000 *13531207 50-2000 MT ) MTJVMO004600 (46")
1800 13531306 50-1800 :’Trjm%g E:g%

*13531406 60-2300

60Hz. % '135531504 60-2000 MTJVMO004800 (48") MTJVMO04600 (46")

1800 T3531603 60-1800 MT JVMOOAB00 (48")
Note: The motor pulleys marked * are applicable only to coffon thread. Please order the motor pulleys for threads other than cotton
thread.

*Attaching the belts

1. Set high-speed V-belts @
on the large diameters of
high-speed pulley @ and
the motor pulley.

2 Setlow-speed V-bett @on
the small diameters of low-
speed pulley @ and the
motor pulley through pres-
sure decreasing pulley @
and idler pulley § .

3. Move the motor pulley back

Or forth to provide a 2 to

3mm clearance between

e high-speed V-belt @ and

*k Instailing the motor pulley bobbin winder wheel @

4 Loosen setsaew @ , and
move the motor to the right
or left to make adjustment
so that the high-speed
V-beft comes evenly in
contact with the bobbin

i winder wheel when the
bobbin winder is used (refer
to "15. Winding a bobbin").

5 Loosen setscrew © , and
move motor base @ up
or down by adjusting nut
D to perform adjustment
so that the high-speed V-
belt slacks about 10mm
when you push the belt at
Middie ©

6 Loosen setscrew (@ , and
move idler pulley @in
the arrowed directon to
perform adustment so that
the low-speed \-belt slacks
about 10mm when you
push the belt at middle @

Set motor pulley @ onto motor shaft € so that
one of two set screws € meets the flat parts of the
molor shatt. Then tight the screw @ .




8. ATTACHING THE CHAIN 9. LUBRICATION

=4

Hook S-shaped hook @ into the hole in the tnp of Lubncate the machine per day from lubrication hole €. The
starting lever @ , and attach chain @ to the S- machine can aiso be lubncated by remowving rubber plug @
shaped hook. ;k When using the thread guide (optionally available)
Supply silicone oil through silicone oil lubricating hole @ when using
thread guide @ ?

At this ime, check that the thread which has passed through thread
guide @ has the silicone oil on it.

10. OPERATING THE SEWING MACHINE

Operate the sewing machine in the following procedure

1 Tum on the power switch

2. Depress the starting pedal a littie, and the work clamp foot will come down. When you want to make the work clamp foot
go up, release the pedal 5

3 Further depress the pedal. and the sewing machine starts bar-tacking. Immediately after the sewing machine starts bar-tacking,
release the pedal

4 When the machine has completed the specified bar-tacking cycle, the work clamp foot will automatcally go up, and the needle
And bobbin threads are mmmed before the machine stops

l (Cautions) 1. Be sure to releese the pedal as soon as the machine sterts bar-tacking, or
else the machine will not stop at the predetermined point.

2 If you fail to depress the pedal sufficienty, the machine may stop at the
first stitch. In this case, depress the pedal gain sufficientty.

3. If the machine will not start even when you depress it strong enough, tum
of the power switch. and remove the belt cover. Then tum changeover
pulley @ (knurled part) in the arrowed direction of low-speed puliey @ .

4 This sewing machine may run rather unsmoothly on a cold moming
because it uses grease for the lubncaton of several parts. In such a case.
allow the machine to idle for 5 or 6 imes before starting the work.

+ To operate the sewing machine manually:

Tum off the power switch, remove the upper end of spnng @, give low-speed puliey
@ two tums in the arowed direction and the work clamp foot will come down. Then
Depress the starting pedal, and the machine can be run manually.

11. MATERIALS AND NEEDLES TO BE USED

. .Maisena1___________¥__ _ Neede  |Needeplateneedieholegude] ~  Classorwork
, Extralightweight matenal  [#11 (DPx5) | D2426282000 | Knitgoods, tricotwear
| Synthetc fiber material — [#14 (DPx5, SUPPER NEEDLE)| B2426280000 (standard) | Men's sulls, Ladies wear_
| Medum-weight matenal J[m_ﬁ__(DPxS)________ | B2426280000 (standard) | Men's suits, Ladies wear |
| Heavy-weight material LT T |~ B2426280000 (standard) i Mrﬁ@éﬁr?éﬁrﬁiﬁ_m |




12. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

Loosening setscrew @ . insert needie @ fully into
the needie bar ho'e with the long groove of the
needie facing towards you, then tghten setscrew (1§
(Cautons) 1 If the bar-tacking stitches as (4]

shown above are produced, Install

the needle so that it slightly feces to

the left.

2 Use a SUPPER needle for synthetic
fiber when sewing with synthetic
fiber thread or material

—

|14. REMOVING AND
l INSTALLING THE
BOBBIN CASE

1 Open cyinder arm cap @

2 Raise and hoid the Jatch lever of bobbin case (7]
1o take it cut The bobbin in the bobbin case
does not full as far as latch lever @ is raised and
held :

3 To load the bobbin cas= into the shuttle. fitit
anto he shaft of the shuttie and snap in the latch
lever of the bcbiin case.

= -

BOBBIN CASE

16. THREADING THE J

[13. THREADING THE MACHINE |

B 11

i e ®

Thread the machine in the order as shown above Leave thread

of approx. 4cm on the needie

(Cautions) 1 If the machine is equipped with a silicon oil
jubncating uni«, pass the thread through thread
guide @ of the silicon oil lubncaton unit (The

silicon oil lubncatng unit is optionalty avallable )
2 For a thick thread. pass the thread through only
one of the two holes in needie bar thread guide

2]

15. WINDING A BOBBIN

1 Hole bobbin € in hand so that it spins counter-
clockwise and setitin bobbin case @ .

2 Pass the thread through siot @ in the bobbin
case. Pull the thread to pass it under the tension
spnng out to thread exit @ At this ime.con-
firm that be bobbin Spins in the arowed direc-
tion when that thread is pulled.

3 pass the thread through hole @ and allow the
thread 1o ton ahaut 2 Scm from the hole

1 Attach bobbin € 1o bobbin winder spindie @

2 Thread the winder in the order as illustrated and wind the thread
onte the bobbin four or five tums

3 Push bobbin winder Tip latch @ towards the bobbin (in the
arrowed direction), and the winder starts 1o wind the bobbin. The
winder will automatically stop as soon as it has wound a predeter-
mined amount (80% of the capacity of the bobbin) of thread
round the bobbin

4 To adjust the amount of thread wound round the bobbin, loosen
nut @ and screw in adjusting screw @ to decrease the thread
amount

5 if the thread Is not wound evenly round the bobbin loosen saew
@ And move bobbin winder base @ n the arrowed directon to
Make adjustment



18. ADJUSTING THE THREAD

[17. THREAD TENSION
TAKE-UP SPRING

\ I_-;_'_A//'j//:l

1 ‘*-—-'-d‘?:vn S
* Adjusting the needle thread tension

As thread tension controller No 1€ is tumed clock-

wise, the length of the thread remaining on the needle

after thread tnmming will decrease, and vice versa

Minimize the length of the thread remaining on the

needle as far asthe thread does not slip off the needle.

As thread tension controller No 2 @1s tumed clock-

wise, he the needle thread tension increases and vice versa

The normal stroke of thread take-up spnng g is 6 to Bmm

and the tension at the starting point 1s 30 to 50g

* Adjusting the needle thread tension

Loosen screwed .and tumn tension controller assembly @ clock-
wise to increase the stroke or counterclockwise to decrease it
* Adusting the tension

Insert the blade of a flat-bit screwdnver into the groove in the

% Adjusting the bobbin thread tension
Tuming thread tension adjushng screw @ clockwise
will increase the bobbin thread tension, and vice versa.

tension post €) and tum it clockwise to increase the tension

or counterclockwise 1o decrease it

(Caution) Decrease the tension of the thread take-up spnng for
a synthetc fiber thread

19. ADJUSTING THE LENGTH AND WIDTH OF BAR-TACKING

A ey i — ai J

% Adjustng the bartacking length

Push and open bed cover (A) ) in the arrowed direction.and
loosen nut 3 Move feed across regulator @ towards you to
Increase the bartacking length or away from you to decrease it
After agustment bghten nut € and close bed covertA)g

* Adjusting the bartacking width

Push and open bed cover (B) @ in the arrowed direction,.and
loosen nut (. Move feed regulator g to the left to increase
the bartacking width or to the right to decrease it After adjust-
ment tighten nut @ and close bed cover (B)©

NG

o d:? iy 1 Raise the machine head (See "4 Raising the machine head')
o ~! ey | © . o 2 Loosening hexagon nut @ and socket screw @ tum feed
CTON | [ TS \ cam @ to perform adjustment 50 that the matenal feed is
i f[_—_—/*’ f’_q";:\_h:;_ é‘t*l“::x, N\ completed at the moment the point of needle € has
: !‘_‘__,-'; e \\0 lowered to a height of 7 to 10mm above the surface of throat
== = e = Ir-\_\_‘g plate ® Turning the feed cam clockwise will delay the
— o= 1\_;; : completion of the matenal feed and vice versa
Deiay 7 // N S 3. After adjustment, securely tighten socket screw €) and
' / / L o hexagon nut @
i e Jy \ i J“‘* . Better thread tension 1s obtained as the above mentioner
i \ [ AL Wy ] _ Height is adusted to about 7mm
i ' A \\(:/, 2 NG e +.If stating stitches formed are loose when using a synthetic
Advanc . 7 R T Fiber thread adjust the above mentoned height to about
9] s LR = > 10mm in order to prevent such trouble
6] g S e 4 Slopgouon regulating cam @ is tumed together with: feed
o s, = [~ — B o L. cam@) Therefore loosen setscrew [ and tum the stop
G :._. Rt s ’L'LJ = maotion regulating cam to make adiustment so that stap-
o L....ll_ N st @ o ‘i{_..t J b motion regulating cam roller g9 enters stop motion from
= e (6} v the low-speed revolution when stop-motion hook € falls
; \_ B onlo stop-motion cam screw No 1 @ at the final stitch
=3




21. NEEDLE-TO-SHUTTLE RELATION

©

(Adjusting the height of the needie bar)

1 Tum the changeover pulley by hand to bnng needle bar @ to the lowest position of its stroke(see"To operate the sewing
machine manually”)

2 Remove the nubber cap,and loosen setscrew (2]

3 Tum the dnving pulley by hand to make upper market line @ engraved on the needle bar meet the bottom end of lower
bushing @ of the needie bar. Tighten setscrew @

(Positioning the shuttie)

4 Further tum the dnving pulley untl lower market line @ engraved on needle bar © meets the bottom end of lower bushing
@ of the needle bar.

5 | oosen shuttle dnver setscrew @ . and open shuttle race latches 1o the right and left respectively while pulling them
towards you to remove shuttie race nng@

(Caution) At this ime,be careful not to allow shuttie 7 to fall

6 Perform adjustment o that no clearance IS provided between the needie and the front end of shut tle dnving @ when the
blzde point of shuttle @ s aligned with center @ of needie @ Then tighten shuttie anver setscrew @

(Caution) At this time, be very careful not to cause the shuttle race to siip in the direction of rotation

7 Loosening setscrew . tum shuttie race adiusting shaft @clockwise of counterclockwise for adjustment to provide a
0.05 to 0 1mm clearance between needle © and shuttle @ then tighten setscrew

8 After adjustneat, install shuttle race nng (6]

22 ADJUSTING THE THREAD TENSION RELEASE TIMING

0-——-...? 1 Remove five setscrews @ to take off top cover @
.__--'——=‘_‘—_____=_‘—j‘ 2 Loosen socket screw € of te
0 2 of tension arm @ by L-shaped
i © wrench €@ .and tum the tension arm to make adjustfﬁZnt
i v <o that a 4mm clearance is provided between the end of
connecting rod @ and that of tension post support plate
1 1 @ when the work clamp foot is up (when connecting

4 mm
—'ﬁp‘* | rod @is retreated)
! 3 After adjustment securely tighten socket screw €)
|
|




T

21. NEEDLE-TO-SHUTTLE RELATION

3]

' ' needie bar : _
{mﬂmh:gewergm . 1;ﬁieyr by hand}to bring needie bar @ to the lowest position of its sToke(see To operate the sewing
‘machine manually”)
emaove the rubber nd loosen setscrew
%I ?u‘n the gfw’ng pulg':%;hsnd to make uppergmarket line @ engraved on the needle bar meet the bottom end of lower
bushing @ of the needie bar Tighten setscrew @
%Pmmwmgg'pulm until lower market line G engraved on needle bar @ meets the bottom end of lower bushing
5 eLooae'!o' usruttlem%b:rersesu'ew ©. and open shuttle race latches  to the nght and left respectively while pulling them
‘towards you to remove shuttle race nng @
) is b reful not to allow shuttle 7 to fall
m;gmb:oc;m no clearance is provided between the needie and the front end of shuttie dving @ when the
" blade point of shuttie @ is aligned with center @ of needle @ Then tighten shuttle dnver setscrew @
(Caution) At this tme, be very careful not to cause the shuttle race 1o shp in the direction of rotation
7 Loosening setscrew D . tumn shuttle race adjusting shaft Oclockwnse or counterclockwise for adjustment to provide a
'0.05 1o 0 1mm clearance between needle @ and shuttle @ then tighten setscrew D
8 After adjustneat, install shuttle race nng @

22 ADJUSTING THE THREAD TENSION RELEASE TIMING

1 Remove five setscrews @ to take off top cover @
i 2 Loosen socket screw @ of tension arm @by L-shaped
wrench @ and tum the tension arm to make adjustment

so that a 4mm clearance is provided between the end of
connecting rod @ and that of tension post support plate
@ when the work clamp foot (s up (when connecting
| rod @is refreated)

3 After adiustment.securely tighten socket screw €




23. ADJUSTING THE THREAD TRIMMER

=g
el B 2] 0 5m o Throst plate
i e N ey
1 / \
s L\ © f

1. Remove starting lever tension spring €) .and start the
machine (The work clamp foot stays down when the
machine stops |

2 Loosen adjusting screw @ and adjust the position of
moving knife @ in the arrowed direction to align hole
© of the moving knife with the needie hole in needie
hole guide @) .

3. Loosen setscrew @ and adjust the position of counter
knife @ to provide a 0. 5mm clearance between needle
hole guide @ and counter knife @

24. ADJUSTING THE LATERAL POSITION OF THE WORK CLAMP

FOOT

26™ gtitch (for 42-stitch large bar-tacking) \

18™ atitch (for 18-stitch large bar-tacking)

(3}
ey e T
TS ‘7:;:”:_:'?{.\_5_ * S
)
4 . "—ﬂ“:".__._:'f ~ 3
! {" ! o -
- i e
T ot
| [
Lt @(@%&\:&)\\QO
i \,H et
= e L o
h il 7
—— ﬂ._l-l !

—y

Loosen nut @ . and move feed across regulator in direction
@ to shift lateral center @ of work clamp foot @to the
nghtor in direction @ to shift it to the left
* For 42-sttch bar-tacking,adpust the lateral center at the 26™
stitch. |
* For 28-stitch bar tacking.adjust the lateral center at the 18"
Stiteh.
(Caution) To carrect a slight deviation of the lateral feed
center loosen the nut described in “19 Adjusting
the length and width of bar tacking” and push the
work clamp foot 1o the night or left by hand to
make adjustment.

25. ADJUSTING THE LIFT OF THE WORK CLAMP FOOT

L/

The lift ¢/ the work clamp foot can be adjusted up to 17mm
1. With the machine in stop mode remove five setscrew Oto
take off top cover @ ;
2 Apply L-shaped wrench @ to socket screw @ of clamp @
and loosen socket screw,
3 Push down L-shaped wrench @ to increase the Iift of the
work clamp foot.or pull it up to decrease the lift
4 Securely tighten socket screw @ after adjustment
5.If the nght and left work ciamp feet are not levelled loosen
Screw @ and adjust the position of work clamp foot lever
Support plate @ to level them.
(Caution) Be careful not to cause work clamp foot lever support
plate @ to interfere with feed bracket @
if the work clamp foot lever support plate interferes
with the wiper readjust the height of the wiper using
setscrew fy




26. ADJUSTING THE SAFETY PLATE

2 Check that the longitudinal clearance between

1 Loosening two satscrews @ perform adjustment so thata 0.2 to
Safety plate @ and lifting lever@is 1 5to

0 5mm lateral clearance is provided bewteen safety plate € and

ifting lever @ when the work clamp foot is up at the time of
stop motion, and a 1.5 to 2.5mm Iongitudinal clearance between
them when the work clamp foot is down

2 5mm dunng the high-speed bar tacking(the work

clamp foot is down)

'27 TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

l Trouble Cause Corrective messures Page |
1 The neede thread |a. Stilches are skipped at the start » Adjust the clearance between the needle 7 |
shps off the needie and the shuttle t0 0.05 to 0. 1mm
i atthe startof bar- |b The needie thread remaining on the - Comrect the thread tension release timing 79
tacking. needie after thread timming istoo shart. |  of the thread tension controfier No 2.
! ‘ - Increase the tension of the thread take-up 6 1'
| spring, or decrease the tension of the hread |
! | tension controller No. 1
|| ¢. The bobbin thread is too short | -~ Decrease the tension of the bobbin thread 6
i | - Increase the clearance between the neede 8 |
: | hole guide and the counter knife.
o5 IS, d. The feed timing is bad. | = Cofrect the feed timing. | 6N
2 Thread often a The shuttle of the dnver has scratches - Teke it out and remove the scratches using ‘
breaks or synthetic a fine whetstone or buff |
fiber thread splits  |b. The needie hole guide has scraiches. : - Buff or replace it f
finely. ¢ The needle strikes the work clamp foot. | - Correct the position of the work clamp | 8l
foot |
d. Fibrous dust is in the groove of the - Take out the shuttle and remove the ! 7
Shuttle race, fibrous dust from the shuttie race i
e The needie thread tension is too high. | »+ Reduce the needle thread tension 6
“ The tension of the thread take-up sprning + Reduce the tension 6
is too high.
g. The synthetic fiber thread meits due to - Use sliicone oll. 4
heat generated on the needle.
3 Theneede often  |a_ The needle is bent R it ‘f Replace the bent needie. T
breaks. b. The needle hits the work clamp foot | » Correct the position cf the work clamp 8 .|
foot [
¢. The feed timing is bad. | Correct the feed timing 6 |
d. The needie is too thin for the material Replace it with a thicker needle according 4
| tothe matenal
e The driver excessively bends the needle. ‘ Correcﬂy position the needie ard the 7
'4” Threads are not a. The counter knife is dull ‘ Replaceme counter knife 8
trimmed. b. The difference in level between the needle | - Increase the bend of the courter knife 8
hole guide and the courter knife is not
c. The moving knife has been improperty | = Correct the position of the moving knife 8
positioned. :
d. The last stitch is skipped | - Correct the iming between the needle and 7
the shuttie ;




5. Stitch skipping a. The motions of the needie and shuttie - Correct the positions of the needie and 7
often occurs are not property synchronized. shuttie.
b. The clearance between the needie and + Corect the positions of the needie and 7
Shuttie is too large. shuttie.
c. The neede is bent. + Repiace the bent needie 5
d. The feed timing is bad » Correct the feed timing 6
e. The driver excessively bends the needle. | - Commectly position the driver. 7
6. The needie thread |a. The needle thread tension is not high » Increase the needle thread tension. 6
comes out on the Enough.
wrong side of the  |b. The tensior; release machanism fails to + Check whether or not the tension disc- 7
matenal. WwOork property. No.2 is released during bar-tacking.
c. The needle thread after thread trimming - Increase the tension of the thread tension 6
is 100 long. controler No.1.
7. Threads bread at  |a. The moving knife has been improperty + Correct the position of the moving knife. 8
time of thread positioned. :
tnmming

28. HOW TO SUPPLY GREASE TO THE REDUCER

Supply grease to the reducer in accordance with
the following procedure when the machine has
t_bemmeﬂfcrmetmnmlfyeara‘rritchaﬂers

1. Stop the machine and remove screw §

2 Uncap grease tube @ supphed with the ma-

chine,screw the tube intq hole @ ,and push

3. Remowving grease tube @ from @ pushin

the grease by screw @

4 Repeat the step of inecting the grease and

pushing it in by the screw twice of so.

5. Tighten screw @ .

(Caution) If the grease will not get into the wnit
smoothly screw in grease tube @
turn on the motor switch.and move the
presser foot up and down two or three
times using lever @ . By doing this,
you can make the grease get into the
unit easily

:

o




10.

11.

CONTENTS

FRAME & MISCELLANEQOUS COVER COMPONENTS .................0ven 1
MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ... ... sassannissenasannes 3
NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ... ... ...iitisinrnsirreatiaaaisnasssssses 5
THREAD TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS .......ccovvviiinniennens 7
SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS . ..... .. 0o iiiiiiininnnenn 9
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ... 0 iiiienrn i . 11
THREAD TRIMMING COMPONENTS . ..... ..o 13
PEDAL PRESSURE DECREASING UNIT COMPONENTS ...............00t. sr 18
STOP-MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....... ... ivmiunnrnennnne e 17
LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS .........cccvvinrnvnnnnnennees 19
TABLE COMPONENTS - .. i os cieininnvie ois SmisONe Lia e X0 s cof b alaa! b (aiote0a7s @ aleinin iaae 21




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




Amt.

Ref. Part No. Req.
it & 25 Description ]&;
1 1-0001 FACE PLATE ASM. 1
2 1-0002 FACE PLATE GASKET 1
<] 1-0003 SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 2
4 1-0004 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.7 2
5 1-0005 YWAVED VWASHER 6.4 ><11><0.3 2
S 1-0006 BED COVER B 1
4 1-0007 BED COWVER B SPRING 1
8 1-0008 SCREW 11/684-40 L=4 1
=] 1-0009 TOP COVER 1
10 1-0010 SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 (=]
11 1-0011 BELT COVER STOPPER PLATE 1
12 1-0012 BELT COVER PRESSER SPRING 1
13 1-0013 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 =2
14 1-0014 BELT COVER 1
15 1-0015 SPRING SUSPENSION SCREW STUD 1
16 1-0016 SCREW 9/64-40 L=-8 2
17 1-0017 SPRING RECEIVER 1
18 1-0018 SILICON OIL LUBRICATING HOLE 1
19 1-0019 SCREW 9/684-40 L=7 2
20 1-0020 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GAURD 1
21 1-0021 FRAME THREAD GUIDE (B) 1
20 1-0022 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
23 1-0023 NUT 9/64-40 1
2494 1-0024 TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE 1
25 1-00265 NUT 9/64-40 4
26 1-0026 TENSION THREAD GUIDE (L-SHAPED) 4
27 1-0027 FRAME THREAD GUIDE A 1
28 1-0028 SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 1
29 1-0029 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
30 1-0030 BED HOOK B 1
31 1-0031 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.3 =2
32 1-0032 RUBBER PLUG 1
33 1-0033 SILICON OIL FELT 1
34 1-0034 SILICON OIL PIPE 1
35 1-00385 SILICON OIiL THREAD GUIDE 1
36 1-0036 SCREW 11/64-40 L=§5 4
a7 1-0037 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
38 1-0038 SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1
39 1-0039 NUT 15/684-28 1
40 1-0040 THREAD GUIDE, NO.1 1
<41 1-0041 SCREW 15/64-28 L=8B =
42 1-0042 RUBBER WASHER 2
43 1-0043 SPRING PIN 8><16 >
< <4 1-004<4 BASE CONNECTING PIN -
45 1-0045 WASHER 10.5><18><2 . 1
46 1-0046 SNAP RING 6 1
47 1-0047 SCREW 15/84-28 L=11 1
48 1-0048 SCREW 2/64-40 L=4.0 - 1
49 1-0049 BED COVER A SPRING 1
50 1-0050 BED COVER A 1
51 1-0051 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=6.8 =
52 1-0052 STAY |
53 1-0053 BED LOCKER 1
549 1-0054 STAY LOCKER Y
55 1-006585 STAY GUIDE ASM. g
s6 1-0056 HINGE SCHEW D=8 H=34 ° =
57 1-00657 NIPPER BAR SPRING 1
58 1-0058 SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 =
59 1-0059 VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER PAD 2

| 60 1-0080 RUBBER BUSHING =2
S1 1-0061 SCRHREVW 3/8-28 L=86.5 e |
62 1-0062 OIL DRAIN GASKET =
e63 1-0063 GASKET RING 1
64 1-0064 MACHINE BASE 1
65 1-0065 SAFETY PLATE ASM. 1
66 1-0066 SAFETY PLATE (1)
67 1-0067 SCREW 11/684-40 L=7 (=)
s7-1 1-0067-1 WASHER 4.5><10.0><0.8 (2)
68 1-0068 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 (1)
69 1-0069 DISC SPRING (1)
7O 1-0070 WASHER 6.5><13><0.8 (1)
71 1-0071 SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING PLATE (1)
72 1-0072 STOPPER PIN (1)
73 1-0073 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
74 1-0074 SAFETY PLATE MOUNTING BASE (1)
TS 1-0075 NUT 3/16-32 (1)
76 1-0076 SCREW 11/684-40 L=7 1




2. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS




Amt.
Ref. Emry S Description Req.
No. ] % UM B
77 2-0077 THRUST WASHER. - 1
78 2-0078 SCREW 15/84-28 L =14 1
7o 2-0079 SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 1
80 2-0080 SCREW 9/32-28 |L=16.5 1
81 2-0081 SCREW 1/4-€40 L -6 1
82 2-0082 COUNTERWEIGHT 1
a3 2-0083 BUSHING, FRONT 1
84 2-0084 MAIN SHAFT 1
as 2-0085 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 1
89 2-0086-42 | WORM ASM. FOR 42 STITCHES 1
2-0086-36 WORM ASM. FOR 38 STITCHES 1
2-0086-28 WORM ASM. FOR 28 STITCHES 1
a7 . 2-0087 SCREW 11/64-40 L=149 (<)
88 2-0088 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=15 W=10.8, 1
89 2-0089 SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 (=)
20 2-0090 MAIN SHAFT THRUST BEARING 2
21 2-0091 MAIN SHAFT NEEDLE BEARING B 1
o2 2-0092 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 1
o293 2-0093 SCREW 3 1
S<4 2-0094 THREAD TRIMMING CAM ASM. 1
o5 2-0095 SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 (1)
o6 2-c096 SCREW 1/4-40 L=11.5 (1)
o7 2-0097 SCRHREW 15/649-28 L—=12 1
o8 2-0098 SCREW 3/8-28B L=14.5 1
29 2-0099 SCREVW 3/8-28 L—=19.5 = |
100 2-0100 STOP-MOTION CAM ASM. 1
101 2-0101 STCP-MOTION CAM (1)
102 2-0102 STOP-MOTION CAM LATCH (1)
103 2-0103 SAFETY PLATE STOPPER SPRING (1)
104 2-0104 PIN (1)
106 2-0105 HIGN SPEED CLUTCH FPLATE ASM. B
108 2-0108 SCREW 11/84-40 L=8B.5 =
107 2-0107 SCREW 11,/64-40 L=-5.5 i)
108 2-0108 SPACER 3
109 2-0109 SPRING 2
110 2-0110 HIGH SPEED PULLEY £l
111 ‘2-0111 BEARING D =35><82 2
112 2-0112 SHIM - a
113 2-0113 WASHER 2
114 2-0114 RETAINING RING 32.2 1
115 2-0115 SLOVW SPEED PULLEY SPRING 3
1186 20116 RETAINING RING 6868.2 2
117 2-0117 PULLEY ASM. 1
118 . 2-0118 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 )
119 2-0119 PULLEY i (1)
120 2-0120 PULLEY SHAFT (1)
121 2-0121 SCREW 1/4-40 L=6.0 3
122 2-0122 SLOW SPEED PULLEY SHAFT 1
123 2-0123 SCREW 1/4-<¢0 L=11 1
124 2-01249 SLOW SPEED PULLEY 2
125 2-0125 SLOVW SPEED PULLEY PLATE 1
128 2-0126 SPRING WASHER 2
127 2-0127 SCREW 11/64-40 L-—8.8 2
128 2-0128 BALL RETAINER 1
129 2-0129 SCREW 9/84-40 L=7.2 2
130 2-0130 STOP-MOTION BALL gl 1




3. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS




Aumt.

szf. ;‘?"t ';'E? Description Req.
131 3-0131 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. 1
132 3-0132 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN (1)
133 3-0133 END SCREW LEFT 1)
134 3-0134 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD (1)
135 3-0135 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING (1)
136 3-01386 NEEDLE BAR CRANK 1)
137 3-0137 NEEDLE BUSHING (1)
138 3-0138 THREAD TAKE-UFP LEVER ASM. 1)
139 3-0139 SCREW 15/84-28 L=—11 1
140 __3-0140 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER 1
141 3-0141 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM. 1
142 3-0142 SCREW 9/64-40 L-6 1)
143 3-0143 NEEDLE BAR k]
3-0143H NEEDLE BAR FOR HEAVY MATERIAL 1
144 3-0144 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER 1
145 3-0145 SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.5 1
148 3-0146 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 1
146-1 3-0146-1 NEEDLE DP><5 #14 (DPX17 FOR HEAVY MATERIAL) 1
147 2-0147 NEEDLE DP><5 #1868 (DPX17 FOR HEAVY MATERIAL) 1
148 3-0148 NEEDLE #100 (#120, #140 FOR HEAVY MATERIAL) 1
149 3-0149 SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 1
150 3-0150 CRANK SLIDE BLOCK 1
151 3-0151 SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 2
152 3-0152 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET ASM. 1
153 3-0153 NUT 11/64-40 i 1)
154 3-0154 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET L)
1585 3-01585 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION POST 1)
156 3-0156 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC (2)
157 3-0157 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING (1)
158 3-0158 BODBBIN WINDER TENSION MNUT (1)
159 3-0159 BOBBIN VWINDER ASM. o e 1
1680 3-0160 HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=15 (1)
161 3-0161 NUT 15/64-28 (1)
162 3-0162 WASHER 6.5 >< 11 > 1 (1)
183 3-01683 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1)
164 3-0164 BOBBIN WINDER BRAKE PRESSURE PLATE SO
165 3-0165 BOBBIN WINDER BRAKE (1)
166 3-0166 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL (1)
1687 3-0167 BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE BUSHING (1)
168 3-0168 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
169 3-0169 BOBBIN WINDER BELT SUPPORT 1)
170 3-0170 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
171 3-0171 BOBBIN WINDER TRIP LATCH (1)
172 3-0172 BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE (1)
173 3-0173 NUT 15/84-28 )
174 3-0174 SPRING (1)
175 3-0175 NUT 11/684-40 (1)
176 3-0176 BOBBIN WINDER BASE (1)
177 3-0177 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUSTING SCREW (1)
178 | 3-0178 BOBBIN WINDER TRIP LATCH (1)
179 3-0179 NUT 11/64-40 (1)
180 3-0180 HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=1.9 (1)
181 3-0181 SCREW 11/64-40 L—9 2
182 3-0182 SCRHREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 v 4
183 3-0183 _NEEDLE PLATE ASM. 9
184 3-0184 NEEDLE PLATE NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE (1)
3-01849H ” " " FOR HEAVY MATERIAL (1)
185 3-0185 SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 (2)
186 3-0186 NEEDLE PLATE ASM. (1)
187 3-0187 _COUNTER KNIFE (1)
188 3-0188 SCREW 9/64-40 L=-3.5 (=)
189 3-0189 MOVING KNIFE CONNECTING LINK (1)
190 3-0190 COLLAR (1)
191 3-0191 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING LEVER ASM. (1)
192 3-0192 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING LEVER ASM. (1)
193 3-0193 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.0 (1)
194 3-01949 VWASHER (2)
195 3-0195 SCREW 11/64-40 L-=7 (1)
196 3-0196 WASHER (1)
197 | 3-0197 MOVING KNIFE ASM, 1)
108 3-0198 HINGE SCREW D=5.0 H=0.9 1)




4. THREAD TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS




Part No.

At

-Ref.
o i R Description 2;:;:
199 -4-0199 TENSION RELEASE PIN B
200 4-0200 SCREW 15/64-28 L=17 1
201 4-0201 TENSION CONTROLLER, NO.2 Asm. 1
202 4-0202 SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.9 (1)
203 4-0203 ST SOCKET -(1)
204 4-020<4 TENSION POST, NO.2 1)
2085 4-0208 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1)
206 4-0206 TENSION DISC =)
207 4-0207 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1)

| =208 4-0208 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE (1)
209 4-0209 TENSION SPRING NO.2 1)
210 4-0210 TENSION DISC STOPPER 1)
211 4-0211 TENSION NUT (1)
212 4-0212 TENSION CONTROLLER NO.1 1
213 | 4-0213 TENSION POST NO.1 Sy (1)
214 4-0214 TENSION DISC (2)
2186 4-02185 TENSION SPRING NO.1 (1)
216 4-0216 TENSION NUT, NO.1 (1)
217 4-0217 HINGE SCREW D=10 H=4 2
218 4-0218 CONNECTING LINK = 1
219 4-0219 LOWERING FOOT 1
220 4-0220 HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=86 1
221 4-0221 NUT 15/64-28 1
222 q-0222 LOWERING ARM ASM. 1
223 | 4-0223 SCREW 15/64-28 L =16.5 = (Gb]
224 4-0224 TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM. 1
225 4-0225 SCREVW 15/64-28 L=16.5 1)
228 4-0226 SHAFT 1
227 34-0227 HINGE SCREVW D=5.3 H=2.2 1
228 _ 4-0228 = TENSION RELEASE BAR =t e, 1
229 4-0229 SUPPORTER 1
230 4-0230 SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 2
231 4-0231 NUT 15/64-28 1
zaz 4-0232 LOWERING CONNECTING LEVER ASM. 1
233 | 4-0233 HINGE SCREW D=9 H=3.2 1
234 4-0234 LOWERING CONNECTING LINK 1
235 4-0235 RETAINING RING 1
236 4-02386 HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 1

. 237 4-0237 TENSION SPRING 1

| 238 | 4-0238 2| SUSPENSION SCREWME) 1
239 4-0239 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H—=23.9 1
240 4-0240 CONNECTING ARM ASM, 1
241 4-0241 SCREW 15/684-28 L=16.5 (1)
zaz 4-0242 HINGE SCREVW D=5.3 H=2.2 1
243 4-0243 WIPER CONNECTING LINK 1
244 4-0244 SPRING 1
245 4-0245 WIPER CONNECTING AFRM ASM. 1
246 4-0246 RETAINING RING 4.7 2
247 4-0247 WIPER CONNECTING SCREW ¥
248 4-0248 | OIL _SHIELD CAP 1
249 4-0249 WIPER CONNECTING PLATE 1
250 4-0280 SNAFP RING 1
251 4-0251 WIPER INSTALLING PLATE 1
252 4-0252 SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
253 4-0253 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.1 1
o254 4-0254 WIPER ASM. 1




5. SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS

295 296

2 uh:"m.tlll-".“‘

297




Armt.

2[0S

5-0306-42
5-03068-36
5-030-28

FEED CAM FOR 42 STITCHES
FEED CAM FOR 38 STITCHES
FEED CAM FOR 28 STITCHES

Ref. Part No. Desciiption Req.
No. ) Eisd U 5
255 50255 SHUTTLE RACE RING ASM. 1
2568 5-0258 BOBBIN CASSE ASM. 1
257 5-0257 BOBBIN 1
258 5.0258 SHUTTLE 1
|8 5-0258H SHUTTLE FOR HEAVY MATERIAL 1
259 5-0259 SHUTTLF DRIVER ASM. 1
5-02590H4 SHUTTLF DRIVER ASM. FOR HEAVY MATERIAL 1
260 5-0260 SCREVV 3/16-28 L=12.0 1)
261 5-0261 BUSHING 1
262 5-0262, BEARING B 3
Z63 5-0263 WASHER 9.6 <14 RB><2.6 1
264 50284 SHUTTLE RACE 1
265 50265 SHUTTLE RACE SFPRING 1
266 5-0266 SCREW 3/32-588 L=3.5 2
2687 5-0267 SCREVW 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
268 5-0z268 SHUTTLE RACE ADJUSTING SHAFT 1
269 5.0269 SCREW 11/684-40 L=4.3 1
270 5-0270 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=8.0 VW=28 1
271 5-0271 SCREW 11/684-40 L=4.6 (2)
272 | 5-0272 BUSHING, REAR 1
T 2 5-0273 THRUST WASHER 1
274 5-0274 SHUTTI.E DRIVER SHAFT ASM.A 1
275 5-0275 CRANK ROD ASM. 1
276 5-0276 SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 (2)
277 5-0277 | HINGE SCREW D=8 H=10.2 1
T 278 | s5-0278 OSCILLATING ROCK SHAFT 1
279 50279 NUT 1/4-40 1
280 5.-0280 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 VW=10 1
281 5-.0281 SCREW 11/64-40 LL=4.5 (2)
2Ra2 50282 THRUST COLLAR AShM. 1
283 | 65 0283 SCREVYW 11,/64-40 L=4a4.5 2)
284 65-0284 OSCILLATIMNG ROCK SHAFT PIMN 1
2as 5-0285 SCREW 15/684-28 |_—8 1
286 5-0286 SHUTTLE RACE LATCH. LEFT 1
287 5-0287 SHUTTLE RACE LATCH (RIGHT) 1
288 5-0288 SFRING, FOR SHUTITLE RACE 2
289 5-0289 SPRING PIN 2.8>186 2
290 50290 CYLINDER ARM CAP ASM. 1
291 5-0291 CYLINDER ARM CAP SPRING A 1
292 5-0292 CYLINDER ARM CAP SPRING B 1
o3 5.0293 SCREVW 11 /6440 lL=11 T
294 5-0294 PIN 1
295 5 0295 SCREW 1/4-40 L=-11 1
296 5-0296 SCREVW 3/8-28 L=19.5 1
297 5-0297-42 WORM WHEEL ASM. FOR 42 STITCHES 1
5. 0297-36 VWORM WHEEL ASM. FOR 36 STITCHES q
5-0297-28 WORM WHEEL ASM. FOR 28 STITCHES 1
298 s5-0298 WORM VWHEEL SHAFT BUSHING 1
299 5-0299 SCREW 15/84-28 L=17.0 1
300 5 0300 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=18VW =12 1
301 5 0301 SCREWVW 1,4-40 L=7 =)
302 50302 NUT 1/4 1
303 5 0303 VWORM VYWHESL SHAFT AShA, 1
304 5-0304 CAM GUIDE FIN 1
305 5-0305 NUT 9/16-20 1
3
-
5




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

,}t': ‘

326




At

Elzf Flark !;;" Description Req.

it UMz A
307 6-0307 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 4q
308 6-0308 SNAP RING 7 =2
309 6-0309 WASHER 2
310 68-0310 LEVER DRIVING PLATE ASM. 2
311 | 6-0311 | TENSION SPRING =2
312 | e-0312 LIFTING LEVER, LEFT 1
313 8-0313 LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 1
314 6-0314 SUPPORT PLATE |
a1s 8-0315 SCREW 11/684-40 L=8.5 2
| 3186 6-0316 WORK CLAMP FOOT MOUNTING BASE BAL 7
317 6-0317 BALL RETAINER - 1
318 6-0318 SCREW 15/64-28 L=22.0 1
319 6-0319 WASHER 6.2><13><1 1
320 6-0320 SPRING SUSPENSION 1
321 6-0321 FEED BRACKET 1
[ 322 6-0322 SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
323 6-0323 LIFTING LEVER, RIGHT 1
324 a8-0324 SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 =2
325 8-0325 FINGER GUARDE 1
| 3826 | s-0326 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 s
327 6-0327 WORK CLAMP FOOT FACE PLATE 1
328 8-0328 WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT 1
329 6-0329 WORK CLAMP FOOT, LEFT 1
330 68-0330 SCREW 15/64-28 L=-9.5 1
331 4 60331 | WASHER PO - 1
332 6-0332 FEED PLATE 1
333 6-0333 SCREW 11/84-40 L=a.8 =1
334 6-0334 FEED PLATE PRESSER PLATE 1
335 6-0335 FEED PLATE CARRIER BAR 1
| 338 68-0336 FEED DRIVING ARM SHAFT = =2
337 6-0337 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
338 8-0338 SCREW 5/18-24 L=10 1
339 8-0339 NUT 15/64-28 2
340 6-0340 WASHER 7>X 18 ><2 1
| 341 | s-0341 FEED REGULATOR S—— . i 1
342 6-0342 HINGE STUD 1
343 8-0343 NUT 5/18-24 1
344 6-0344 . FEED REGQGULATOR STUD 2
345 6-0345 INDICATOR LEVER 2
| 348 | s-0348 HINGE SCREW D-=-5.3 H=-2.2 =2
347 6-0347 SLIDE BLOCK B =2
348 6-0348 NUT 1/4-40 =2
349 6-0349 WASHER 6.5 ><13><0.8 2
350 6-0350 FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT 2
351 8-0351 FEED CAM ROLLER 2
352 6-0352 FEED DRIVING ARM 1
asa3 6-0353 SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 1
354 6-0354 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT =2
355 6-0355 RUBBER PLUG =
356 8-0358 PLATE . 1
- =57 6-0357 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.3 2
358 6-0358 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.56 1
359 6-0359 WASHER 7><203>x4.5 1
360 6 0360 SLIDE BLOCK STUD 1
| 361 6-0361 | CRANK SLIDE BLOCK - 1
362 6-0362 SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
363 6-0363 FEED ACROSS DRIVING ARM 1
3684 6-0384 FEED ACROSS REGULATOR 1
| 3es 6-0365 SCREW. 15/64-28 | =11.5 1

= 12—




7. THREAD TRIMMING COMPONENTS

o e



Amt
Reof. Fart Mo, Description Req
No. [T T UM 5k
366 7-0366 SUSPENSION SCREW B 1
3687 7-0367 TENSION SPRING 1
368 7-0368 HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3 2
369 7-0369 HOOK SPRING SUSPENSION 1
| 370 7-0370 CONNECTING LINK 1
371 7-0371 CONNECTING RING 1
2372 7-0372 SCREW 15/64-28 L=—14 1
373 7-0373 WASHER 1
374 7-02374 sSTUD 1
375 7-0375 RETAINING RING 10.2 1
[ 376 7-0376 KNIFE DRIVING BAR, LARGE 1
377 7-0377 NUT 3/16-28 3
ars 7-0378 ROLLER 1
379 7-0379 HINGE SCREW D=8.5 H=13 1
380 7-0380 SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 1
381 7-0381 CAM ROLLER 1
382 7-0382 CAM STUD 1
383 7-0383 KNIFE DRIVING ROD TRIPPING ASM. 1
384 7-0384 KNIFE DRIVING BAR., SMALL 1
| 385 7-0385 LOWERING LINK ASM. 1
386 7-0386 LOWERING LINK 1)
387 7-0387 HINGE SCREW D-7.94 H-—4 (1)
388 7-0388 LOWERING LEVER ASM. 1)
389 7-0389 NUT 15/64-28 1)
2390 7-0390 ROLLER (1)
391 7-0391 . WASHER (1)
392 7-0392 STOP RING 1)
393 7-02393 WASHER 9.8 <24.0<2.6 1
394 7-0394 SCREW 3/8-28 L=14.5 1
| 395 7-03955 HINGE SCREW D=9 H=11 1
296 7-0396 AUXILIARY LEVER 1
397 7-0397 SHAFT 1
2308 7-0398 THREAD TRIMMING AUXILIARY CAM 1
399 7-0399 RETAINING RING 1
400 7-0400 CONNECTING PLATE B 1
401 7-0401 HINGE SCREVW D=7.994 H=8 1
402 7-0402 SPRING 1
403 7-0403 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREWW 1
404 7-0404 NUT 11/64-40 1
405 | . 7-0a08 SCREW 11/684-40 L =8.5 . 2
406 7-0406 WASHER 4.8><8.4><0.8 2
407 7-0407 CONNECTING PLATE A 1




8. PEDAL PRESSURE DECREASING UNIT COMPONENTS

461 462
|51 |

459 \

- 15 —



it ‘:,art 30 Description Req.
No. (o= T Mﬂt
408 8-0408 PRESSURE DECREASING DEVICE 1
409 8-0409 PRESSURE DECREASING DEVICE 1
410 8-0410 PRESSURE DECREASING LEVER (=)
411 8-0411 HINGE SCREW D=9 H=3.2 1)
412 8-0412 STUD (1)
413 8-0413 LEVER LATCH A )
414 8-0414 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
415 8-0415 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
4168 8-04186 HINGE SCREW D-6.35 H=—3.2 (=)
417 8-0417 LEVER LATCH B (1)
418 B8-0418 SPRING (1)
419 8-0419 RPESSURE DECREASING LEVER LINK (1)
420 8-0420 HOOK SPRING SUSPENSION (2)
421 8-04221 SCREW 15/84-28 L =30 (1)
az2 8-04a22 NUT = (1)
423 8-0423 SUSPENSION PIN )
424 8-0424 AUXILIARY CAM (1)
425 8-0425 HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 (1)
426 8-0426 SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
427 8-0427 SPRING = (1)
428 8-0428 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 (1)
429 8-0429 PRESSURE DECREASING SHAFT (1)
430 8-0430 TAPERED PIN 4><22 (1)
431 8-0431 PIN (1)
432 8-0432 NUT 11/64-40 - (1)
433 8-0433 PRESSURE DECREASING UNIT FRAME (1)
434 8-0434 E-RING (1)
a43s 8-0435 ROTATION PREVENTING LATCH ASM. (1)
436 8-0436 SPRING 1)
437 8-0437 HINGE SCREW 1)
438 8-0438 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1)
439 8-0439 DECREASING CLUTCH ASM. (1)
440 8-0440 CLUTCH SPRING (1)
441 8-0441 THRUST COLLAR ASM. (1)
442 8-0442 SCREW_ 3/16-28 L=12.0 (1)
443 B8-0443 INNER SLEEVE [&D)
444 8-0444 OUTER SLEEVE (1)
aas 8-0445 OUTER SLEEVE GUIDE (1)
. 446 8-0446 SNAFP RING 18.5 (1)
447 8-0447 BEARING D=20><42 (1)
448 8-0448 SHAFT (1)
449 8-0449 BEARING D=12><15 (=)
450 8 0450 COLLAR A (1)
451 8-0451 COLLAR B (1)
| as2 B-0452 _IDLER PULLEY INSTALLING PLATE (1)
453 8-0453 SCREVW 11/64-90 L=8 (3)
454 8-0454 SCREW (1)
455 8.-0455 SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 (=)
456 B8-0456 DRIVING PULLEY (1)
457 8-0457 SCREW 15/64-28 L —=20.5 - 3
458 8-0458 WASHER 6.2><13 =< 1 3 3
459 8-0459 IDLER PULLEY ASM. 1
460 8-04680 IDLER PULLEY BRACKET (1)
451 8-0461 YWASHER &6.2>< 13> 1 (1)
462 | 8-0462 SCREW 15/64-28 L—6.5 (1)
463 B8-0463 NUT 15/64-28 (1)
464 8-0464 VWASHER 6.1 ><18.5><2 (1)
465 8-0465 TENSION RING 1)
466 B8-0466 IDLER PULLEY ASM. 1)
467 B8-0467 HINGE SCREW D=12 H=15 (1)

- 8=




9. STOP-MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

512 513 51z

% 516
502,/
Ly

523 524 525

|




Amt.

22" ':ﬂﬂ t;? Description Req.
o (BN = u&ﬂ
468 9-0468 STOP-MOTION REGULATING CAM 1
469 9-0469 WASHER 4.8>84><0.8 3
470 9-0470 SCREW 3,/16-28 L=12.0 3
471 2-0471 RETAINING RING 4.7 1
a7z 9-0472 ROLLER 3
473 9-0473 ROLLER SHAFT 1
474 9-0474 NUT 15/64-28 1
475 9-0475 NUT 15/64-28 2
476 9-0476 STOP-MOTION ARM B 1
477 | 9-0477 SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
477-1 9-0477-1 NUT 9/32-28 1
478 2-0478 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 2
479 9-0479 STOP-MOTION LINK 1
480 9-0480 REGULATING LEVER ASM. 1
481 29-0481 REGULATING LEVER STUD 1
482 9-0482 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 i)
483 9-0483 RUBBER CUSHION 3
484 9-0484 WASHER 2
485 9-0485 PRESSURE SPRING 1
486 2-0486 WASHER 7.6><19><1.5 1
487 9-0487 STOP LINK ROD R
488 S5-0488 STOP-MOTION HOOK 1
489 9-0489 GREASE BOX ASM. 1
490 9-0490 GREASE BOX 1)
491 29-0491 SCHEW 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
492 9-0492 FELT (1)
493 9-0493 PULLEY PRESSING PLATE 1)
494 9-0494 SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 1
495 9-0495 NUT 15/64-28 1
496 9-0496 VWASHER 6.1 ><15.2x2.5 1
497 9-0497 SCREW 15/84-28 L—-14 1
498 9-0498 WASHER 6.1><18.5><2 1
499 9-0499 SPRING WASHER 8.4><11.9>1.5 1
500 9-0500 SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 1
501 29-0501 SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 2
s02 9-0502 SAFETY PLATE 1
503 S-0503 STOP-MOTION LEVER 1
504 9-0504 WASHER 6.1 ><18.56>x<2 1
505 9-0505 NUT 15/84-28 1
506 o-0506 NUT 15/64-28 d 1
~ Go7 5-0507 STOP-MOTION LEVER PLATE SPRING 3
508 9-0508 SCREW 9/32-28 L=6.8 1
509 S-0509 GUIDE PIN 1
510 9-0510 DRIVING PLATE 1
511 S-0511 TENSION SPRING ' 1
512 9-0512 STOP-MOTION LEVER SHAFT 1
513 9-0513 SPRING SUSPENSION 1
514 29-0514 NUT 15/64-28 1
515 9-0515 TENSION SPRING 1
516 S-0516 STARTING LEVER . 1
517 9-0517 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=8.0 1
518 9-0518 SLIDE ROLLER 1
519 S-0819 WASHER 4.8><8.4><0.8 1
520 2-0520 NUT 11/684-40 1
521 9-0521 SUSPENSION SCREW 1
5202 S-0os522 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 2
523 9-0523 STOP-MOTION ARM SHAFT 1
524 9-0524 NUT 15/64-28 1
525 9-0525 SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 1
526 2-0526 STOP-MOTION ARM A ASM. 1
527 o-0527 SCREVW 15/64-28 L=14 1)
528 9-0528 SCREW 15/84-28 L -9 1
529 9-0529 NUT 1
530 9-0530 STOP-MOTION CONNECTING LEVER 1
531 9-0531 SNAP RING 4 1

= AR




10. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS




Amt.

Ref. Part No. Description Req.

No. T ?F? mﬂ
532 10-0532 RUBBER PLUG <1
533 10-0533 RUBBER PLUG 7

534 10-0534 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 0.7
535 10-0535 OIL WICK HOLDER 3
536 10-05636 RUBBER PLUG 2

537 10-0637 OIL WICK 4.7
538 10-0538 OIL WICK HOLDER 1
539 10-0539 RUBBER PLUG 1
540 10-0540 OIL FELT 1
| 541 10-0541 Ol _SPONGE <
542 10-0542 OIL SPONGE =2
543 10-0543 LUBRICATING PLATE 1
544 10-0544 SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 1

545 10-05485 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 2.5
546 __10-0546 OIlL WICK HOLDER E- . 1
537 10-0547 OIL TANK 1
548 10-0548 SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 =2
549 10-0549 OIL WICK HOLDER 1
550 10-0550 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 11
550-1 10-0550-1 OIL WICK HOLDER 1
T B51 10-06561 RUBBER PLUG k]
552 10-0552 OIL GAUGE 1
553 10-06653 OIL TANK FELT 1
554 10-0554 GREASE CcaAP 1
| 555 10-0555 BUSHING 1
556 10-0556 OIL FELT INSTALLING PLATE 2
557 10-0557 OIL FELT 1
568 10-0558 OIL FELT 1
559 10-0559 OIL FELT SUPPORTING PLATE 1
| 560 10-0560 OIL WICK SUPPORTING FELT 1
561 10-0661 RUBBER PLUG D=14.6 L=4 1
562 10-0562 WASHER 6.2><13><1 1
563 10-0563 SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 1
564 10-0584 SCREW 11/684-40 L=5 1
| s6s 10-0565 OIL TANK FELT 1
566 10-0566 OIL FELT, FOR SHUTTLE RACE 2
5687 10-0567 OIL TUBE HOLDER A 1
568 10-0568 OIL FELT 1
569 10-0569 OIL FELT HOLDER 1
| 570 | 10-0570 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
571 10-0571 OIL TUBE HOLDER 1
572 10-0572 SCREW 11/684-40 L=5.3 1
573 10-0573 OIL TUBE HOLDER B 1
574 10-0574 PRESSER PLATE 1
575 10-0575 SHUTTLE RACE CAP 2
576 10-0576 SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.0 2

— 2 —



11. TABLE COMPONENTS

.



Armt.
Ref. Part No. Description Req.
No. (ay=] ?‘ﬁ- Urr 53
577 -11-0577 TABLE 1
578 11-0578 DRAWER SUPPORT 2
579 11-0579 WOOD SCREW D=2.1 L=10 L=
580 11-0580 DRAWER 1
581 11-0581 DRAWER STOPPER 1
582 11-0582 WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 2
583 11-0583 SCREW 16/64-28B L =68 3
584 11-0584 MOUNTING BOLT <+
585 11-0585 S SHAPED HOOK =2
586 11-0586 WOOD SCREW D=2.1 L=10 3
587 11-0587 Ol DRAIN 1
588 11-0588 WASHER 6.1 <18.5><2 3
589 11-06589 WASHER 6.2 >< 13 >< 1 3
590 11-0590 NUT 15/64-28 3
591 11-0591 MOTOR BASE ASHM. 1
592 11-059=2 NUT M6 <
593 11-0593 SPRING WASHER 6.2><11.4>1.2 “+
594 11-0594 WASHER 6.1 <18.5><2 8
595 11-0595 SCREW MS6 L=32 4
596 11-0596 WASHER 85><18><1.6 _ 4
597 11-0597 SPRING WASHER 9.0<15.0><2.0 <+
598 11-0598 NUT 5/16-18 4
599 11-0599 MOTOR PULLEY S0OHZ 2300 SPM 1
600 11-0600 MOTOR PULLEY S0OHZ 2000 SPM 1
6801 11-0601 MOTOR PULLEY S0OHZ 1B00 SPM 1
602 11-0602 MOTOR PULLEY 80HZ 2300 SPM 1
603 11-0603 MOTOR PULLEY 60HZ Z0O0O0 SFPM 1
804 11-0804 MOTOR PULLEY S80HZ 1800 SPM 1
604-1 11-0604-1 MOTOR PULLEY S80HZ 1500 SPM 1
605 11-0605 SCREW 15/64-28 L =8 2
806 11-0606 CHAIN 1
607 11-0607 V-BELT ., 50 INCH 1
8608 11-0608 V-BELT , 49 INCH 1
609 11-0609 V-BELT, 48 INCH 1
610 11-0610 V-BELT , 47 INCH 1
611 11-0611 V-BELT , 46 INCH = 1
612 11-0612 TABLE STAND ASM. 1
613 11-06813 HEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM., H. (1)
614 11-0614 HEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM., L. (1)
615 11-0615 _WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 a)
816 11-0616 TABLE SUPPORT =)
617 11-0617 SCREVW M8 L=20 (a)
618 11-0618 SPRING WASHER 8.68<15> 1.4 (4a)
619 11-0619 WASHER 8.7 <18>< 1.6 (4)
620 11-0620 STAND (RIGHT) ASM. (1)
621 11-06821 HINGE SCREW D=12 H=43.1 (4)
e22 11-0622 SPRING WASHER 12.5><21.5><3 (4)
623 11-0623 WASHER 12.58<25.8><2.2 (4)
&24 11-0624 STAND SIDE SUPPORT ASM. 1)
625 11-0625 _SCRHREW M8 L =20 (1)
626 11-0626 SPRING WASHER 8.8 ><15>< 1.« (1)
627 11-0627 WASHER 8.7 < 18><1.6 (1)
628 11-0628 OIL HOLDER ASM. 1)
6290 11-0629 NUT M8 1)
| &30 11-0630 STAND ASM. (1)
631 11-06831 RUBBER CAP (4)
eaz 11-06832 NUT M12 (a)
633 11-0633 ADJUSTING SCREW ASM. (4)
634 11-0634 LEG SUPPORT CAP (4)
635 11-0635 LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT BRACKET - (2)
636 11-06836 WASHER B.7<18><1.86 3 =2y
637 11-0637 SPRING WASHER 8.6><15>1.9 (2)
638 11-0638 SCREW M8 L =20 (2)
639 11-0639 LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT (1)
| 640 | 11-06490 WASHER B.7><18><1.68 (4)
641 11-06841 NUT M8 =)
a2 11-064=2 PEDAL £17)
643 11-0643 PEDAL BUSHING (=)
644 11-0644 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET (=2)
| 645 11-0645  SPRING WASHER B.686<15>1_4 (2)
846 11-0646 SCREW M8 L-—20 (2)
647 11-0647 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD (1)
548 11-0648 PEDAL MAT (1)
649 11-0649 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE (1)
650 11-0650 _WASHER 8.7><13><1 R (2)
651 11-06851 SPRING WASHER 6.2><11.4><1.2 == =y
652 11-0652 SCREVW M6 L=12 (2)
653 11-0653 GUARD PLATE 1
s54 11-0654 WASHER 6.2><13><1 3
655 11-0655 SPRING WASHER 5.2><8.2 ><1 Sy 2
656 11-0656 WOOD SCREW D=—4.8 L-—25 =

— 99 —




